
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

       
 
In re: 
 
MALLINCKRODT PLC 
 

Reorganized Debtor.1 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 20-12522 (BLS) 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF FILING OF THE 2024 ANNUAL REPORT OF  

THE MALLINCKRODT OPIOID PERSONAL INJURY TRUST 
 

 TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURT, PERSONAL INJURY COMMITTEE, THE NAS 

REPRESENTATIVE, THE FUTURE CLAIMANTS’ REPRESENTATIVE, AND THE OFFICE 

OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE: 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with Section 2.2 (e)(iii) of the Mallinckrodt 

Opioid Personal Injury Trust Agreement dated as of June 16, 2022 (the “Trust Agreement”), Edgar 

C. Gentle, III, in his capacity as the Mallinckrodt Opioid Personal Injury Trust Trustee (the 

“Trustee”), has filed through his undersigned Counsel an Annual Report for the period of January 

1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 (the “2024 Annual Report”), attached hereto as Exhibit 12.  

As further required by Section 2.2 (e)(v) of the Trust Agreement, the 2024 Annual Report will be 

posted on the Mallinckrodt Opioid Personal Injury Trust website at www.mnkpitrust.com. 

 

 

 
1 The Reorganized Debtor in this chapter 11 case is Mallinckrodt plc. On May 3, 2023, the Court entered an order 
closing the chapter 11 cases of the Reorganized Debtor’s debtor affiliates. A complete list of the debtor affiliates in 
these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtor’s claims and noticing agent at 
http://restructuring.ra.kroll.com/Mallinckrodt. The Reorganized Debtor’s mailing address is 675 McDonnell Blvd., 
Hazelwood, Missouri 63042. 
2  This Report is being filed now, because we only recently received our 2024 outside Audit Report from FORVIS 
MAZARS, a condition precedent to the submission of the Annual Report (Trust Agreement, Section 2.2 (e)(iii)).   
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Dated:  October 16, 2025   CROSS & SIMON, LLC 
 
      /s/ Christopher P. Simon                            
      Christopher P. Simon, Esq. (No. 3697) 
      1105 North Market Street, Suite 901 
      Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
      Tel: (302) 777-4200 
      Email: csimon@crosslaw.com  
 
      Counsel to Edgar C. Gentle, III, Trustee for the 
      Mallinckrodt Opioid Personal Injury Trust  
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EXHIBIT 1 
 
 

Annual Report for the Period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Christopher P. Simon, hereby certify that October 16, 2025, a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing Notice of Filing of the 2024 Annual Report of the Mallinckrodt Opioid Personal 

Injury Trust was served upon all interested parties via CM/ECF and the parties listed on the 

attached service list by electronic mail. 

 

 

/s/ Christopher P. Simon   
Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697) 
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SERVICE LIST 

Office of the United States Trustee 
Attn: Jane M. Leamy, Esq. 
844 N. King Street, Room 2207 
Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
jane.m.leamy@usdoj.gov 
 
 

Sean T. Higgins, Esq. 
Robert Siko, Esq. 
Andrews & Thornton 
4701 Von Karman Ave., Suite 300 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Shiggins@andrewsthornton.com 
 Rsiko@andrewsthornton.com  

Rochelle Guiton, Esq. 
D. Miller & Associates, PLLC 
2610 W Sam Houston Pkwy S #200 
Houston, TX 77042 
rochelle@dmillerlaw.com  
 

Joseph L. Steinfeld Jr., Esq. 
ASK LLP 
2600 Eagan Woods Drive, Suite 400 
Saint Paul, MN 55121 
Jsteinfeld@askllp.com  

Jennifer A. Christian, Esq. 
ASK LLP 
60 East 42nd Street, 46th Floor 
New York, NY 10165 
Jchristian@askllp.com  
 

Celeste Brustowicz, Esq. 
Cooper Law Firm, LLC 
1525 Religious Street 
New Orleans, LA 70130 
cbrustowicz@clfnola.com  

Harold D. Israel, Esq. 
Levenfeld Pearlstein, LLC 
120 S Riverside Plaza, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60606 
hisrael@lplegal.com  
 

Scott R. Bickford, Esq. 
Spencer R. Doody, Esq. 
Martzell, Bickford, & Centola, A.P.C 
338 Lafayette Street 
New Orleans, LA 70130 
srb@mbfirm.com  
sdoody@mbfirm.com  
 

Kevin W. Thompson, Esq. 
Stephen Wussow, Esq. 
Thompson Barney 
2030 Kanawha Boulevard East 
Charleston, WV 25311 
kwthompson@gmail.com  
swussow@thompsonbarneylaw.com  
 

Roger Frankel, Esq.   
Rick Wyron, Esq. 
FrankelWyron, LLP 
2101 L St., NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20037 
Rfrankel@frankelwyron.com   
Rwyron@frankelwyron.com  

James L. Patton, Jr., Esq. 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP 
Rodney Square 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Jpatton@ycst.com  
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